September 20, 2022

The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors met in session at 9:00 A.M. September
20, 2022 adjourned from September 13, 2022.

Present: Supervisors Durby, Smith, and Jensvold

Absent:
The meeting is held today via You Tube and a conference call.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Jensvold the Supervisors moved to approve
the minutes for the September 13, 2022 Board Meeting and approve the Agenda for
September 20, 2022. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Jensvold the Supervisors moved to approve
the Utility Permit for WCTA to bury fiber optic on 130" Ave. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Kris Oswald, Drainage Clerk discussed drainage district matters.

Rick Hopper and Collin Klingbeil Jacobson-Westergard discussed the Engineering
Report for the Main Open Ditch Improvement for DD 92. On a motion by Smith and
seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to accept the report. All voted aye. Motion
carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to set the
Public Hearing for DD 92 for October 18, 2022 at 9:05 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

There was discussion regarding the draft drainage agreement with Faribault County
and Winnebago County.

There was discussion regarding the rural recycling contract. The Supervisors asked
Karla Weiss, Auditor to come up with a RFP for the Rural Recycling contract.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve
the use of Courthouse Grounds by the Winnebago County Republicans on Saturday,
September 24, 2022. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Jensvold the Supervisors moved to approve
the Water and Sewer Grant for Rural Properties to start immediately. All voted aye. Motion
carried.



WINNEBAGO COUNTY IOWA WATER & SEWER GRANT

Eligibility and Rules:

¢ Must be in unincorporated area of Winnebago County.

e Must be new house or $50,000 improvement on existing home based on assessor’s
valuation.

e Must apply before project is started.

e All forms of housing that are subject to property tax qualify as long as the home ison a
permanent foundation.

e 58,000 is for well water or sewer systems only.

o Receipts must be turned in for payment to he made.

e Grantis first come first served for budgeted amount each year.

e Priority is given to veterans.

e Priority is given to first time grantees.

e All recipients of the Winnebago County lowa Water & Sewer Grant will receive a 1099
tax form.

e Funds will be available at substantial completion of construction. ‘

e The Auditor’s office wilt let you know when the check is ready so paperwork can be filled
out when the check is picked up.

e Program ends when ARPA funds are expended.




APPLICATION FOR WINNEBAGO COUNTY IOWA WATER & SEWER GRANT

Owner(s) of Record:

Employer(s):

Property Address: City: Zip:
Current Address: City: Zip:
Phone: Home Work

Applicant: Homestead Homeowner

Developer of Speculative Home

Rental Owner

Legal Description of said property:

Existing Property Use: Residential Other
Date Beginning Construction: Date of Completion:
Executed this day of , 20

* Bring in receipt of sewer and water.
* Please attach a copy of the floor plan of your new home or addition to this application.

* Also be sure to fill out the application completely and be sure to sign the application.

For County Use Only:
Water & Sewer Action:  Application was: Approved Denied
Date of Action: , 20

County Assessor: Entered on Tax Roles: Date: Assessed Value:

Note/Receipt Attached: Date Grant Awarded: Gross Living Area:

Completion/Move-In Date, In House:

Return or mail completed application to:
Winnebago County Auditor’s Office, 126 S Clark St, Forest City, IA 50436

All recipients of the Winnebago County Water & Sewer Grant will receive a 10-99 tax form.




The following claims were approved and ordered to be paid:

Accurate Controls Inc
Advanced Door Systems
Advanced Drainage System Inc
Ag Vantage FS Inc

AH Hermel Co

Alliant Energy

Amazon Capital Services

Assuredpartners Great Plains LLC

Austin Office Products
Bargen Inc

Black Hills Energy

BMC Aggregates LLC
Bob Barker Co

Brightree Home Health
Central lowa Detention
Central lowa Tourism
Cerro Gordo Co Auditor
Chase Card Services
Chelsey Ostrander
Cintas Corp

City of Buffalo Center
Counsel

CR Holland Crane Service Inc
Crescent Electric Supply Co
Culligan

DCI-SOR

Denco Corp

Diamond Vogel Inc

Dons Truck Sales

DTN LLC

EBS

Electronic Engineering
Essex Capital LLC

Farm Chem

Farmers Coop Assn
Fastenal

Five Star Cooperative
Fleener Auto Parts & Service
Forest City Ford

G & H Motor Parts
Garland & Rodriguez
GRP & Associates

H & S Auto Parts
Hancock County Health System
Hassebroek Refrigeration
Healthcare First
Heartland Power

Huber Supply Co

Hy-Vee Inc

IMWCA

Services
Repairs
Supplies
Fuel
Supplies
Utilities
Supplies
Services
Supplies
Services
Utilities
Rock
Supplies
Services
Services

FY 23 Matching Funds
Juv Court Fy22

Supplies
Mileage
Supplies
Utilities
Services
Services
Supplies
Supplies
Education
Services
Supplies
Parts
Subscription
Services
Supplies
Services
Parts
Fuel
Supplies
Fuel
Services
Services
Supplies
Services
Services
Supplies
Services
Services
Services
Utilities
Supplies
Jail Food

Work Comp Premium

$13,117.60
$530.00
$74.00
$8,774.09
$1,651.84
$304.61
$99.28
$1,680.00
$154.96
$16,575.00
$411.83
$4,778.19
$398.71
$2,505.25
$68.71
$650.00
$3,104.67
$159.00
$19.38
$1,161.47
$33.80
$26.22
$5,963.75
$279.54
$18.00
$75.00
$67,335.49
$18,298.48
$51.77
$2,532.00
$152.25
$1,229.00
$1,885.00
$553.03
$11,607.96
$854.49
$193.15
$34.49
$51.60
$34.92
$231.00
$42.00
$746.98
$130.00
$303.00
$104.74
$903.89
$189.29
$5,665.15
$7,331.00



lowa Co Attorneys Assn
lowa DNR

lowa DOT

lowa Environmental Health Assn
lowa Prison Industries

lowa Secretary of State

lowa State Medical Examiner
IP Pathways

ISAA

Janitors Closet Ltd

Karla Weiss

Kaylee Schuermann

KC Nielsen Ltd
Kuchenbecker Excavating
Kwik Trip Inc

Lake Mills Auto Parts

Lake Mills Graphic Inc

Lake Mills Lumber Co
Language Line Services
Legal Shield

Lyles Sales & Service

Mail Services

Mark Johnson

Martin Gardner Arch

Mary Lou Kleveland

MDS Records Management
Medline Industries Inc
Melissa Michaelis

Michigan State Univ
Mid-America Publishing Corp
Midwest Group Benefits
Midwest Wheel & Equip Co
Miller Pharmacy

Murra Hardware

Next Generation Technologies
NMC

North lowa Mercy Clinics
Nuway - K&H Coop

ODP Business Solutions LLC
Paul Ascheman, PhD
Peterson Sanitation Inc
Plumb Supply Co

Pritchard Auto Company
Reliance Standard Life Ins Co
Ricoh USA Inc

Rinker Materials

Robert Schwartz

Ron Kvale

Sanofi Pasteur Inc

Schilling Supply Co
Schumacher Elevator Co
Singelstad Hardware

Education
Services
Supplies
Education
Supplies
Services

Medical Examiner Fee

Services
Education
Supplies

Reimbursement

Mileage
Parts

Dirt

Fuel

Parts
Advertising
Supplies
Services
Services
Services
Services
Rent
Services
Mileage
Services
Supplies
Mileage
Subscription
Advertising
Services
Parts
Supplies
Supplies
Services
Services
Services
Fuel
Supplies
Services
Services
Supplies
Services
Services
Services
Box Culvert

Reimbursement

Mileage

Supplies
Supplies
Services
Supplies

$80.00
$175.00
$72.00
$120.00
$1,191.97
$1,403.33
$2,029.00
$5,617.00
$325.00
$500.48
$30.00
$161.25
$21.91
$1,190.00
$7,619.12
$57.99
$763.03
$167.00
$68.18
$140.50
$27.46
$391.25
$425.00
$2,869.33
$94.60
$49.00
$295.52
$372.50
$280.00
$469.15
$697.00
$4,994.83
$620.89
$104.98
$5,867.89
$142.12
$50.00
$21,202.73
$68.59
$187.00
$61.00
$2,890.13
$110.35
$1,338.10
$282.14
$61,480.00
$80.00
$52.20
$1,779.42
$156.66
$243.22
$36.48



Snap-On Business Solutions RH Services $500.00

Staples Credit Plan Supplies $75.98
State Hygienic Laboratory Supplies $86.00
Travis Hassebroek Services $220.00
Truck Center Companies Parts $5,845.76
Unitypoint Clinic Services $168.00
US Cellular Telephone $46.42
Verizon Wireless Telephone $51.51
Virtual Academy Training $294.00
Visa Supplies $4,526.16
Wagner Tire Services $18.00
Waste Mgmt Corporate Services Services $1,782.15
WCTA Telephone $949.18
Wellmark BC/BS Health Ins $92,696.62
Willemina Skellenger Mileage $93.13
Wilson Dental Services $243.00
Windstream Telephone $123.84
Youth Shelter Care Services $743.40
Ziegler Inc Parts $5,538.13

The session was adjourned until 9:00 A.M. September 27, 2022.

Susan Smith, Chairperson
Attest:
Karla Weiss, Auditor




